
Geosyntec t> 
consultants 

1200 Riverplace Blvd, Suite 710 
Jacksonville, Florida 32207 

PH  904.858-1818 
FAX 904.396-1143 

www.geosyntec.com 

M E M O R A N D U M  

Date: 8 February 2024 

To: Himanshu Mehta, P.E.FL, SWDD, Indian River County Landfill 

From: Timothy R Copeland, Ph.D., P.E. FL, Geosyntec Consultants, Inc. 
Kwasi Badu-Tweneboah, Ph.D., P.E.FL, Geosyntec Consultants, Inc. 

Subject: Review of Payment Application # 7 
Phase 1 - Cell 3 Site Preparation Class I Landfill Segment 3 Expansion 
Indian River County Landfill, Vero Beach, Florida 
Geosyntec Project:  FL9363 

Geosyntec Consultants, Inc. (Geosyntec) has prepared this memorandum to provide a review of 
the Payment Application # 7 (Invoice #8537), dated 7 February 2024, submitted by Ryan 
Incorporated Southern (Ryan) for the Phase 1 - Cell 3 Site Preparation Class I Landfill Segment 3 
Expansion Project (the Project) at the Indian River County (IRC) Landfill facility in Vero Beach, 
Florida. 

INTRODUCTION 

This invoice is for the period through 6 February 2024. Geosyntec has reviewed this invoice as a 
part of provision of engineering and construction support services for the Project in accordance 
with approved Work Order No. 18 to Geosyntec. The invoice includes the payment of the 5 percent 
retainage held until the completion of the Project. 

INVOICE REVIEW 

Ryan has requested payment for the following items: 

1. Retainage: 5% of $5,831,365 = $291,568.25. The 5 percent of retainage of the final contract 
cost of $5,831,365.00 includes the contracted items and Change Orders approved by IRC 
SWDD. 

Therefore, the final invoice amount is $291,568.25, which is the retainage of 5 percent of the 
Project final contract amount of $5,831,365. Ryan is requesting payment in full of $291,568.25.  

https://www.geosyntec.com/
https://www.geosyntec.com/
https://www.geosyntec.com/
https://www.geosyntec.com/
https://www.geosyntec.com/


Review of Payment Application# 7 
8 Februaiy 2024 
Page 2 

Based on the above review, the quantity and the invoiced amounts are accurate and acceptable 

within the terms of the contract, and therefore, the invoice amount of $29 I ,568.25 is justified and 
acceptance of the pay application is recommended. 

CLOSING 

Geosyntec appreciates this opportunity to provide services to the SWDD on this project. Should 

you have any questions on the memorandum, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Attachment 1 - Payment Application #7 (Invoice #8537) 

Attachment 2 - Email from Dori Bigeck (Ryan) 

******************************************************************************* 



ATTACHMENT 1 - PAYMENT APPLICATION #7 (INVOICE #8537) 



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT ln\ okc #: 8537 

INOIAN RIVER COUNTY SOLID WASTE 01,,roiect: 

1325 74TH AVE SW 

83230-04 CELL 3 SITE PREPARATIO'I 

CLASS 1 LANDFILL 
Applahon No.· 7 01stnbution to . 

c:::J Owntr 

C:J Atthllt<I 

VERO BEACH. FL 32968 
Ptnod To 2/6'2024 c:::J con..c:1« 

c:::J 
From Contractc:r Ryan Incorporated Southern Via c:::J 

1700 S Powert,ne Road. Suite H Pro,tet Nos 

Oeerf eld Beach, FL 33442 

ContrKt For. Connet D1lt: 81ft Group: 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

~toon• m.lde f,llf ~)'ffl8nl as. shown bekJw. 11"1 (X)Med10n w:th the Contrkt 
~honShHI 11 o~ 

I Ongm3I Contract Sum 

:.': ,c:1 Oungc ll) Change Order 

' Coou-act Sum To Date 

-I 1ot:al C'omplclcd and S1ored To Date 

S Rcu11rui;,c • 

• 0.00"4 ofCompleted Work 
$0.00 

000-X. ufStorcd \ fatcri:il sooo 

o Toul Lamed Less Rc1a1na1_:c 

7 L~ Prcnous Ccmfica1es l·or Paymc,u~ 

8 \u~nt Payment Due 

9 Balance To f 1111sh. Plus RetJtnagc 

$5,848,249 10 

-S16,884 10 

S5,831,365 00 

$5,831,365 00 

S0.00 

SS.831.365 00 

$5,539,796 75 

$291,568 25 

S0.00 

The wMkn-1p,cd Cunu.ktor cenifi(') that to the bc'.\t of the Conlrltlor's lno\\ ledic. 
mfomutioo. and bd1cf, the \\Orl.. co,cred b) 1h1, Application rl" P.a)'mcnt ha~ been ~omplctet.1 
m acconUncc ,,11h th.: Con1rac1 Documents That nil amount, h.i,c been paid b) 1hc C-ontf'3clor 
foe Wvri. for v.bM.:ti pre, ,ou, \crt1fi.:;1tcs for PJ)'lnC'nt v.crc u.sued and pa)'men1s r«c1,.cd rrom 
the Ov.nn, anJ th.at cWTcnt pa)ment s:hov.n herein 1s nov. due 

ARCHITECrs CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 
l!i .kc<W"Ju«: • 1th the ('onttac:t Oocummu.. bbcd on on-111tc obatt-.,11t1um and the cbs. 

~ tM-1.00\C •rf!IKJ1llon. lMAn:h1ttet e<rt1flcs to 1M 0....nn lh:a1 k> the ~I ofti>C' 
Arcb1tttt'1, Lnc)'\11, kdi'C, informal KIi\ and b<hcf, lhc- Worl. tw, P"'Sf~ as rn<,hcatcd, 

thc-qu.ai.1) ofthe \\or\ 1s 1n accon,bn~ ~•th lhcCoouact Documml). anJ the Coninc<oc 
IS cntakd &o p.aymm~ ofd,c A).1OUl\l CERTIFIED 

AMOUNT CERTFIEO $291,568.25 

Deduction,; Cl t/\1',GI' ORDl·R SUMMARY Add1t10ll'i 

l<IU.tc~~'1f'">'td 
SO.DO S16,884 10 "IP'!n-----~ 0-..11ct 

ll'IW.\;,,pro,'CJdu~Mflftlh SO.DO SO.DO 

TOT-'I~ SO.DO S16,884.10 

,ct (1unGc,. Oy Change Order -S16,884.10 

(A!ladt•~ tfltmOUflf CMt.'ieddfffers from the Ml1CIUnl appl..a l"ll'f~_. figures:on tnJSApplrcetAJn wv:Jonttte 
ContAMrt,on 5,,..,,mat.,., Changed ro confomt llfrllh u.. wnot#W c»rt.i~J 

ARCHITECT: 
By-_________ _ _ ____Oate _____ _ 

This Ccn1ficatc ts nol ncsouablc 111e AMOL:\:'T CERTlflf.D lS p.1yablc only to the 
Cootr.1.;1or rumed herein l.ssu.ancc. pa)'lllCDl. and acccpllncc of payment arc "uhout 
rrquJ.Kc to an)' n(!hl, of the Owner or Contraclor under thl.S C"ontrac1 

https://www.geosyntec.com/
https://www.geosyntec.com/
https://www.geosyntec.com/
https://www.geosyntec.com/
https://www.geosyntec.com/


CONTINUATION SHEET Page 2 o f 2 

Ap1ilic:11io11 and Ccrtilic:,tion for Payment. contammg Application No. : 7 
Contractor's signed certification is anached. 

In tabulations below, amounIs arc stated to Ihc nearest dollar. 
Use Column I on Contracts where \'anablc retamage for line ,terns may appl) 

Application Date : 

To: 

Client Project No.: 

2/6/2024 

2/6/2024 

Invoice# : 8537 Contract : 83230-04 CELL 3 SITE PREPARATION CLASS 1 LANDFILL Bill Group: 

A lj C I) E I· G It 
l ll'IH 

No. I De,rription or \\ork Schctlulcd 
\'ahn• 

~~otk c,u1111lc1cll 
From Pre, ium~ 1 hi, Period 

\J:otcrlals 

Prcscncly 

101:11 

Completed 

¾ 

(G I C) 

IJ:-11:.nu 

fo Finish 
l{etoin•~• 

Application In Place Stored and Stored (C-C) 

(D+E) To Date 

(Not in Dor E) (U+EH") 

100IMOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION $82,200.00 $82,200.00 S0.00 $0.00 $82,200.00 100.00% $0.00 S0.00 

$82,200.00 PER ls 1.00 1.00 0.00 0 1.00 000 5.00% 

110 ISURVEYING $37,700.00 $37,700.00 SO.OD $0.00 $37,700.00 100.00% $0.00 SO.OD 

$37,700.00 PER ls 1.00 1.00 0.00 0 1.00 0.00 5.00% 

120 ISITE PREPERATION $75,600.00 S75,600.00 SO.OD $0.00 $75.600.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

$3,600.00 PERACR 21.00 21.00 0.00 0 21.00 0.00 5.00% 

130 I EROSION CONTROLS S34,100.00 $34,100.00 SO.OD $0.00 $34,100.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

$34,100.00 PER ls 1.00 1.00 0.00 0 1.00 0.00 5.00% 

220 IGRADING CELL 3 & BACKFILLING $3,490,480.00 $3,490,480.00 S0.00 $0.00 S3,490,480.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

$18.40 PER CY 189.700.00 189,700.00 0.00 0 189,700.00 0.00 5.00% 

230 IPERIMEER BERM. DITCH &ACCESS RD S1,195,200.00 $1,195,200.00 SO.OD $0.00 S1 ,195,200.00 100.00% I $0.00 SO.OD 

$ 19.20 PERCY 62,250.00 62,250.00 0.00 0 62,250.00 0.00 5.00% 

320 I s• STABILIZER MATERIAL S31,900.00 $31,900.00 S0.00 $0.00 $31,900.00 100.00% $0.00 SO.DO 
$29.00 PERCY 1, 100.00 1.100.00 0.00 0 1.100.00 0. 00 5.00% 

330 IGEOTEXTILE SEPERATOR S27,104.00 $27,104.00 S0.00 $0.00 $27,104.00 100.00% $0.00 S0.00 

$5.60 PER SY 4,840.00 4,840.00 0.00 0 4,840.00 0.00 5.00% 

410 I SOD SIDE SLOPES & PERIMETER DITCHES $11 1.150.00 $111 ,150.00 S0.00 $0.00 $111,150.00 100.00% $0.00 S0.00 
$ 19.500.00 PERACR 5.70 5. 70 0.00 0 5.70 0.00 5.00% 

600 f CONTINGENCY 15% ITEMS 1 - 7 S762,815.10 $762,815.10 SO.OD $0.00 S762.815 10 100.00% $0.00 SO.DO 

$762,815. 10 PER ls 1.00 1.00 0.00 0 1.00 0.00 5.00% 

CHANGE OtDER #1 

630 CONTINGENCY RECONCILIATION (S16,884.10) ($16,884.10) $0.00 $0.00 (S16,884 .10) 100.00% $0.00 SO.DO 

-$16,884.10 PER ls 1.00 1.00 0.00 0 1.00 0.00 5.00% 

Subtotal torlCHANGE ORDER #1 : (S16,884.10) ($16,884.10) $0.00 $0.00 ($16,884.10) 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT 
PO#: Af/A 
ACCT#: ll ll-~~.3f. -.ft ~9/ 6~[?. :1-C:-

1 

DEPT. HEAD: 

ASST. MNG DIRECTOR: • - " 

MNG DIRECTOR: 
UTIL. FINANCE· 

Grand Totals $5,831,365.00 $5,831 ,365.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,831 ,365.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

https://www.geosyntec.com/
https://www.geosyntec.com/
https://www.geosyntec.com/
https://www.geosyntec.com/
https://www.geosyntec.com/
https://www.geosyntec.com/

	Subject: Review of Payment Application # 7 Phase 1 - Cell 3 Site Preparation Class I Landfill Segment 3 Expansion Indian River County Landfill, Vero Beach, Florida Geosyntec Project: FL9363
	INTRODUCTION
	INVOICE REVIEW
	CLOSING
	ATTACHMENT 1 -PAYMENT APPLICATION #7 (INVOICE #8537)
	APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
	CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
	ARCHITECrs CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
	ARCHITECT:
	CONTINUATION SHEET


